Provision	for	long-term	employee	benefits	at	end	of	year 10,110 15,297 9,554 14,030

 Lineitemsinprofitorlossunderwhichlong-termemployeebenefitexpensesarerecognisedareasfollows:

(Unit:ThousandBaht)

	 Consolidated		 Separate
	 financial	statements		 financial	statements
	 	 2021	 2020	 2021	 2020

Costofservice 925 1,026 836 898
Sellingexpenses 52 22 15 14
Administrativeexpenses 441 484 351 236
Totalexpensesrecognisedinprofitorloss 1,418 1,532 1,202 1,148

 TheGroupexpects,thatthereisnolong-termemployeebenefitspaymentduringthenextyear.

 Asat31December2021,theweightedaveragedurationoftheliabilitiesforlong-termemployeebenefitis13years

(2020:13years).

 Significantactuarialassumptionsaresummarisedbelow:

(Unit:ThousandBaht)

	 Consolidated	and	Separate
	 financial	statements
	 2021	 2020

   (%	per	annum)	 (%	per	annum)
Discountrate 1.7-1.9 1.1-1.6
Salaryincreaserate 2.5-5.0 2.5-5.0
Turnoverrate 0-34 0-32

���From 56-� One Report 202�
One to One Contacts Public Company Limited

 Theresultofsensitivityanalysisforsignificantassumptionsthataffectthepresentvalueofthelong-termemployee
benefitobligationasat31December2021and2020aresummarisedbelow:

(Unit:millionBaht)

	 Consolidated	financial	statements

	 	 Increase1	%	 Decrease	1%
	 2021	 2020	 2021	 2020

Discountrate (1.1) (1.6) 1.2 1.8
Salaryincreaserate 1.1 1.6 (1.0) (1.4)

	 Increase	20%	 Decrease	20%
	 	 2021	 2020	 2021	 2020

Turnoverrate (1.8) (2.4) 2.4 3.3

(Unit:millionBaht)

	 Separate	financial	statements

	 	 Increase1	%	 Decrease	1%
	 2021	 2020	 2021	 2020

Discountrate (1.0) (1.4) 1.2 1.6
Salaryincreaserate 1.1 1.4 (1.0) (1.3)

	 Increase	20%	 Decrease	20%
	 	 2021	 2020	 2021	 2020

Turnoverrate (1.7) (2.1) 2.4 2.9

20. Share capital
 On20September2021,theExtraordinaryGeneralMeetingofshareholdersoftheCompanyNo.1/2021passedthe

resolutionsapprovingthefollowing.

20.1ApprovetheissuanceandallocationofwarrantstopurchaseordinaryshareoftheCompanyNo.1(“OTO-W1
Warrants”)notover280,000,000warrantsatanofferingpriceofBaht0perunittotheexistingshareholders
of the Company in proportion to their respective shareholdings (Rights Offering) at the allocation ratio of
2 ordinary shares to 1 unit of OTO-W1Warrants. The exercise ratio is 1 unit of OTO-W1Warrant for
1ordinaryshareandtheexercisepriceisBaht3pershare.TheOTO-W1Warrantshavethreeyearsmaturity